
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Date Monday 12 October 2015 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 

1. Apologies   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 8 July 2015 and 14 September 2015  
 (Pages 1 - 16) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Any items from Co-opted Members or interested parties   

6. Media Relations - Update on Press Coverage   

7. Update on Flooding Recommendations - Report of Corporate Director 
 Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 17 - 34) 

8. Performance Management Quarter 1 2015/16 - Report of Corporate 
 Management Team  (Pages 35 - 44) 

9. European Structural and Investment Funding Update - Report of Corporate 
 Director of Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 45 - 48) 

10. Budget Outturn Quarter 4 2014/15 and Quarter 1 2015/16 Report of 
 Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 49 - 58) 

11. Verbal Update on Light Touch Review of Parking on Council Land   

12. Minutes from Durham Strategic Flood Prevention Group held on 20 May 
 2015  (Pages 59 - 62) 

13. Minutes of the Meeting of the County Durham Environment Partnership 
 Board held on 16 June 2015  (Pages 63 - 68) 



14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
 sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
 
  2 October 2015 
 
 

 
To: The Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

Councillor B Graham (Chairman) 
Councillor E Adam (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, E Bell, J Clare, J Clark, D Freeman, J Gray, 
D Hall, G Holland, I Jewell, C Kay, P May, A Liversidge, O Milburn, S Morrison, 
J Shuttleworth, P Stradling, L Taylor and S Zair 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 
Mr T  Bolton and Mrs P Spurrell 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Paula Nicholson Tel: 03000 269710 

 
 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 8 July 2015 
at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor B Graham (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, J Clare, J Clark, J Gray, G Holland, I Jewell, P May, 
P Stradling and L Taylor 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T  Bolton and Mrs P Spurrell 
 
 
1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Adam, E Bell, D Hall, K Hopper, O 
Milburn and S Zair. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 
6 Media Relations  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Overview and Scrutiny Officer on recent 
press articles and news stories relating to the remit of Environment and Sustainable 
Communities (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The first article was in relation to six people been fined a total of more than £900 for 
throwing away their rubbish in County Durham. 
 
The second article related to Durham City going for gold as a finalist in this year’s national 
Britain in Bloom having already won the gold award last year. 
 
The third article was in relation to a volunteer army springing into action as part of the Big 
Spring Clean to help spruce up parks, walkways and other public rights of way with scores 
of volunteers across County Durham taking part. 
 
The fourth article related to resid
[...]
ested if this issue could be brought back to a 
future meeting. 
 
The Environmental Protection Manager responded that they would continue to develop the 
city centre strategy and target landlords as they were aware of the problems particularly at 
the end of term and would focus inventions on these identified areas. 
 
The Chairman indicated that an update on this issue could be brought back to committee at 
an appropriate time. 
 
Councillor Jewell asked the officer if the approach of the CAT was reactive or proactive. 
The Environmental Protection Manager responded that it was proactive but with a reactive 
response, pro-active in planning but reactive in how we deal with issues using a combined 
approach. They concentrated on certain areas and target with a Community Action Team, 
it was a big problem but they tried to punch holes in the worst affected areas but there 
were improvements. 
 
Councillor Clark referred to the review walkabouts dates and asked if they could be shared 
with residents as soon as possible as there were not many community meetings in 

Page 3



July/August period. She asked if some publicity could be done and she complimented the 
team on their work/activity undertaken to date. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Environmental Protection Manager for his very informative 
presentation and the positive feedback from members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the information contained within the presentation and the update report on the work 
of the Community Action Team and the use of targeted interventions be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
receive a further update on the work of the Community Action Team at a future meeting. 
 
9 Quarter 4 2014/15 Performance Management Report - Report of the Corporate 

Management Team  
 
The committee received a report and presentation of the Corporate Management Team 
and the Assistant Chief Executive which presented progress against the council’s basket of 
performance indicators for the Altogether Greener theme and report other performance 
issues for the 2014/15 financial year (for copy of report and slides of presentation see file 
of minutes). 
 
The Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager provided a detailed 
presentation which gave an update on performance relating to the following:- 
 

• Performance summary 

• Key messages in relation to cleaner, more attractive, sustainable environment 

• Refuse and recycling 

• Improved environmental cleanliness 

• Enforcement: fixed penalty notices (FPNs) 

• Fly-tipping 

• Outcomes since the launch of ‘Operation: Stop It’ 

• Conditions of the Local Authority road network 

• Highway and footway defects 

• Carbon emissions across the authority area 

• Carbon emissions from local authority operations 

• Renewable energy generation 

• Street lighting 

• Maximise value and benefit of natural environment 

• Projects undertaken during 2014/15 
 

Councillor Clark referred to highway works in her ward and asked if any discussion or 
planning takes place in advance of such works being undertaken. Within Horden there 
were a number of road closures and in addition temporary lights had been placed in 
Horden Village which has added to the congestion in Horden. 
 
The Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager responded that planners and 
programmers plan the work to co-ordinate and cause minimum disruption, she could only 

Page 4



assume that a risk assessment had been undertaken and it was agreed that they could go 
ahead at the same time but she would raise the issue with technical services. 
 
Councillor Clark also referred to GPS systems and how their programmes are not updated 
resulting in drivers receiving wrong information about driving routes. The member asked as 
to whether there was anything Durham County Council could do to rectify this. The 
member was informed that currently there is nothing Durham County Council can do to 
update
[...]
r responded that Neighbourhood 
Wardens do a survey and a walkabout to determine as to whether a bin is necessary. If it 
was necessary they would look at installing a bin but it was about balance. 
 
The Chairman indicated that they had been more successful with fly-tipping prosecutions. 
The Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager responded that the team had a 
solicitor on board who advised on the powers and what information would be required for a 
successful prosecution. Training had also been delivered by Legal Services which had 
helped to increase prosecutions. 
 

Page 5



Councillor Jewell referred to waste permits and how these were targeted. The Customer 
Relations Policy and Performance Manager responded that they had a dedicated team for 
fly-tipping and the team concentrated on areas where incidents were high. They worked 
closely with the police and went to sites and asked to see their licence. 
 
Councillor Clare sought clarification on 5.33 for litter. The Customer Relations Policy and 
Performance Manager responded that it was a percentage and litter and dog fouling were 
given a grade which was fed into a spreadsheet which gave a percentage. 
 
Councillor Clark commented that 31% for England was shocking and that she would also 
like to share the information in the quarter 4 performance report with residents. The 
Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager indicated that she was happy to 
share the information and would arrange to have it sent to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 
10 Light Touch Review of Parking on Council Land - Report of Assistant Chief 

Executive  
 
The committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided members 
with a scoping document in advance of a mini review of parking on council land including 
highway verges and council owned public open amenity space (for copy of report see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny O
[...]
es Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on Monday 14 
September 2015 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor B Graham (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, D Bell, J Clare, J Gray, D Hall, G Holland, I Jewell, 
P May, O Milburn and P Stradling 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T  Bolton 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor A Hopgood 

 

 
1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors C Clark, K Hopper, S Morrison, 
L Taylor and Mrs P Spurrell. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 
5 Light Touch Review of Parking on Council Land  
 
Members considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided members 
with the background and issues of parking on council land and to explore possible 
solutions to the problems this caused residents (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Mary Readman, Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager; Brian Buckley, 
Strategic Highways Manager; Ian Hoult, Neighbourhood Protection Manager and Clare 

Page 9



Pattinson, Legal Manager – Governance and Elections provided members with a 
powerpoint presentation on parking on council owned land (for copy of slides see file of 
minutes). 
 
Mary Readman advised members that during November 2014 and March 2015, that out of 
a total of 7424 of customer contacts, 555 had been received in relation to parking, and of 
these 105 related to parking on grass while 405 were other parking related service 
requests that related to parking fines, parking spaces and parked Durham County Council 
vehicles. Members were provided with a map which showed the hot spots for customer 
contact in relation to parking on grassed areas which showed that the largest issues 
[...]
m

e
s
 o

f 
fl
o
o

d
in

g
, 
b

u
t 
a
ls

o
 a

llo
w

s
, 

th
ro

u
g
h

 t
h

e
 m

o
d
e

rn
 

c
a

ll 
c
e

n
tr

e
 s

y
s
te

m
s
, 

th
e

 c
u

s
to

m
e

r 
s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 t

e
a

m
 t
o

 
s
u

p
p

ly
 t

h
e

 m
a

x
im

u
m

 r
e

s
o

u
rc

e
 p

o
s
s
ib

le
 t

o
 f

lo
o

d
in

g
 

re
la

te
d

 c
a

lls
 w

h
e

n
 r

e
q
u

ir
e

d
. 

A
d

d
it
io

n
a

lly
 i
t 

re
m

o
v
e

s
 

a
n

y
 p

o
te

n
ti
a

l 
fo

r 
c
o

n
fu

s
io

n
 w

it
h

 t
h

e
 n

a
ti
o
n

a
l 
fl
o

o
d

in
g
 

h
o

tl
in

e
 p

ro
v
id

e
d

 a
n

d
 m

a
n

a
g
e

d
 b

y
 t

h
e

 E
n

v
ir
o

n
m

e
n
t 

A
g
e

n
c
y
. 

 
 Page 34



 

Environment and Sustainable 
Communities  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
12 October 2015 
 
Quarter One 2015/16  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 
indicators (PIs), Council Plan and service plan actions and report other 
performance issues for the first quarter of the 2015/16 financial year, covering the 
period April to June 2015.  
 

Background 

2. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether 
priority theme. Key performance indicator progress is reported against two 
indicator types which comprise of: 
 
a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can 

be measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by 
the council and its partners (see Appendix 3, table 1); and 

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for 
indicators which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only 
partially influence (see Appendix 3, table 2).  
 

3. The report continues to incorporate a stronger focus on volume measures in our 
performance framework.  This allows us to
[...]
t the latest developments with regard to European 
Structural and Investment Funds Low Carbon Economy funding and set out 
the opportunities that are available to County Durham. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee received the last update on the European Structural and 
Investment Fund at its meeting on 17 April, 2015 where it was agreed that a 
further update be brought back to the committee. 
  

3. European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) represent a single growth 
programme combining European Regional Development Fund (ERDF), 
European Social Fund (ESF) and part of the European Agricultural Fund for 
Rural Development (EAFRD). For the North East LEP area the 2014 – 2020 
ESIF Programme incorporates £250 million of ERDF and £212 million of ESF 
including £135m for County Durham. This money must be match funded but 
because County Durham is a Transition area, 60% of total costs can be drawn 
down, with a requirement to find a minimum of 40% match. It should be noted 
that changes in the exchange rate will result in a reduced value for our 
allocation although exact details are not yet known. 

 
4. The ESIF Growth Programme’s top priorities are:  

o support for small and medium-sized businesses 
o Innovation and research and development 
o low carbon economy 
o skills 
o employment and social inclusion 

Of most relevance to the Committee is the low carbon economy element 
which is ring fenced as 15% of County Durham’s total ERDF allocation 
(around £18m). Low carbon economic growth has not featured in previous 

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



 2

rounds of ESIF and so very little experience or knowledge existed across the 
NELEP area to support the development of a pipeline of potential projects. 

 
5. Consequently, Durham County Council’s Sustainability and Climate Change 

Team contributed significantly to the NELEP low carbon submissions to 
Government and led the development of a portfolio of potential low carbon 
economy projects for the whole NELEP area. A significant amount of work 
has been led by this Team over the past 16 months, both in County Durham 
and at LEP level, to build new partnerships and identify good low carbon 
projects. This has put the Council in an excellent position to ensure that 
projects that could benefit County Durham fit well within the programme. 

 
Current Position 
 

6. The first Calls for Low Carbon projects were issued in July with a closing date 
for submissions of 25th September. They only cover two of the five Investment 
Priorities: 4b ‘Promoting energy efficiency and renewable energy use in 
enterprises’ and 4f ‘Promoting research and innovation in, and adoption of, 
low carbon technologies’.  
 

7. The other Investment priorities have not been included because detailed 
guidance has still not been provided by Government so projects related to 
those will not be able to submit until spring 2016. There is an indicative ERDF 
budget of £10m for the NELEP region for the 4b and 4f Calls. 
 

8. We are aware of two County Durham based low carbon projects that plan to 
submit bids by 25th September. One of these is the Council’s own Business 
Energy Efficiency project (BEEP) which members are already aware of. This 
will be closely aligned to the proposed County Durham Business hub which is 
also likely to submit on 25th September, under Priority Axis 3: Enhancing the 
competitiveness of SMEs. The second is a proposed geothermal renewable 
energy scheme for Auckland Castle, led by Auckland Castle Trust.   
 

9. Members will also recall that a project has been developing to create a Water 
Science Hub which would be a virtual research and innovation platform on 
water, science and technology. This bid is being led by Durham University 
and the Environment Agency and will also be submitted on 25th September 
under Priority Axis 1: Promoting Research and innovation.  
 

Recommendations 
 

10. The Environment and Susta
[...]
   
   
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 8 July 2015 and 14 September 2015
	Minutes , 14/09/2015 Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	7 Update on Flooding Recommendations - Report of Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services
	Flooding Recs Update Oct 2015
	Flooding Recs Update Feb 2015

	8 Performance Management Quarter 1 2015/16 - Report of Corporate Management Team
	9 European Structural and Investment Funding Update - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic Development
	10 Budget Outturn Quarter 4 2014/15 and Quarter 1 2015/16 Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	Q1 OSC - NS 15-16 Outturn

	12 Minutes from Durham Strategic Flood Prevention Group held on 20 May 2015
	13 Minutes of the Meeting of the County Durham Environment Partnership Board held on 16 June 2015



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 12 October 
2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor B Graham (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors E Adam, D Bell, J Clare, J Clark, J Gray, I Jewell, P May, A Liversidge, 
S Morrison and L Taylor

Co-opted Members:
Mrs P Spurrell

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, E Bell, D Hall, C Kay, 
O Milburn and T Bolton.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 8 July 2015 and 14 September 2015 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

6 Media Relations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to the recent prominent articles and 
news stories relating to the remit of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for copy see file of minutes). The articles were:-



 Durham Puts on a Blooming Good Show - Having triumphed in the Northumbria in 
Bloom large town category last year, Durham was now going for national gold, 
representing the region in Britain in Bloom.

 Successful Recycling Campaign to Continue for Another Year – The ‘bin it right’ 
campaign to encourage residents to recycle their household waste correctly had 
been extended for another year following its success.

 Green Flags Fly High in County Durham - Fourteen open spaces across the county 
had been awarded Green Flag status for 2015. These included six parks and two 
countryside sites, while six cemeteries/crematoriums were also recognised - the 
highest number held by any local authority in the country.

 New Roundabout Open for Traffic after £1.8m Project is Completed - The 
roundabout near the Honest Lawyer, outside Durham was completed ahead of 
schedule.

 Milburngate Bridge Works Complete – The works were complete ahead of schedule 
and had attracted positive comments.

Councillor Clark referred to the beautiful verges at West Auckland and asked that the 
relevant department be praised.

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

7 Update on Flooding Recommendations 

The committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate Director 
of Neighbourhood Services which gave an update on the recommendations contained 
within the Flooding Scrutiny Review published in September 2014 (for copy of report, see 
file of minutes).

The Head of Technical Services and the Drainage and Coastal Protection Manager gave 
Members a presentation on the Flood and Coastal Protection Update which provided 
details of the schemes detailed in the Medium Term Financial Plan which amounted to 
£3.5m some of which had been completed and all schemes had an element of environment 
agency funding.

Using surface water flood maps they had identified approximately 10,000 properties at risk 
form a 1:100 year storm flooding event and they were working thorough the list to identify 
viable schemes that could be put into the Medium Term Financial Plan, Year 7 (2021-
2027).

They went on to talk about the development of sustainable urban drainage systems 
approval body to advise that the Government had made amendments to the National 
Policy Framework and that the Drainage and Coastal Protection Team are statutory 
consultees that provided advice on all major development. Durham County Council had 
worked with private landlords in relation to flooding of private land impacting on Durham 
County Council land. The authority has legislation at its disposal should enforcement action 
be required by way of the Highway Act and the Land Drainage Act but most landowners 
co-operate fully with the authority. They also referred to the recent amendments to policy 
46 which incorporated the changes to the National Planning Policy Framework and 
technical standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems. The Council had developed a draft 
options policy and guide in consultation with planners and developers, the maintenance 



works for suds on new developments is proposed to be paid for by an annual payment 
made by the residents that were served by the sustainable drainage systems, should the 
developer choose to request Durham County Council to adopt and maintain the suds on 
new developments.

They concluded the presentation by providing members with details of the works that had 
been done at Witton Gilbert to prevent flooding.

Councillor May referred to the works that had been done at Witton Gilbert which looked 
spectacular but he sought clarification on the safety of the site as the flood ponds looked 
deep.

Officers responded that the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) had 
been engaged to carry out a risk assessment and they were happy with the site subject to 
some minor modifications. The area was fenced and the banks of the ponds were not that 
steep.

Councillor Jewell sought clarification on the cost of maintenance of the site at Witton 
Gilbert. In response to the question Members were advised that before the works were 
carried out the site required intense maintenance. They had consulted with land owners 
with regard to ditching and they all understood what was required to maintain the ditches. 
The area did not require any grass cutting or excavation so maintenance was a minimum.

The Chairman referred to Sustainable Drainage Systems and asked who informed home 
owners that they were responsible for the maintenance costs. Officers responded that the 
system did not disadvantage residents as developers previously added this cost to the cost 
of the property so this system should make the property cheaper initially. The system was 
similar to water rates and the money was collected in the same way as council tax. The 
Sustainable Drainage System should be reflected in the deeds of the property but the 
payment should be made clear to residents during the conveyance stage of the purchase.

Councillor May commented that this could impact on other areas and could residents be 
asked to pay for services like grass cutting. Officers responded that it was a progressive 
system and the cost was divided by all properties and was based on the square footage of 
the property. The maintenance was indexed linked to inflation so could go up or down and 
would be reviewed periodically.

Councillor Clark asked if the new Sustainable Drainage System scheme would impact on 
the house insurance for residents that were affected by the flooding. Officers responded 
that they would offer residents a letter to provide to their insurance company and they 
understood that it was reflected in the insurance premium.

Les Hall, Development Manager, Northumbrian Water Ltd was in attendance and provided 
members with the background into his role which he had held since 2007 and had worked 
with various local authorities. 

He provided members with an update in relation to the status of current projects and details 
of projects which had recently been released including schemes at Crook Hall, 
Windelstone, Barker Haugh, University, Aycliffe, Bearpark, Chilton and Tudhoe Mill and 
Witton Gilbert. He also provided details of existing works which were to be updated 



including Bishop Middleham, Sherburn, Chester le Street, East Tanfieled, Hussledown and 
Ramshaw and that they had a rolling programme to update sewerage works.

Councillor Clare sought clarification on the sewerage treatment and the impact from water. 
Les Hall provided Councillor Clare with details of the processes involved. 

Councillor May referred to the water supply and how much investment was needed to 
supply to estates. Les Hall indicated that this was not his area but would provide Councillor 
May with a written response.

The Chairman thanked Les Hall for attending the meeting and indicated that the capital 
programme was good and the partnership was working well.

Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted.

(ii) That the Committee receive a further report detailing progress made against the 
recommendations contained in the scrutiny review at a future meeting.

8 Performance Management Quarter 1 2015/16 

The committee received a report and presentation of the Corporate Management Team, 
Assistant Chief Executive and Leader which presented progress against the Council’s 
basket of performance indicators for the Altogether Greener theme and report other 
performance issues for the first quarter of the 2015/16 financial year, covering the period 
April to June 2015 (for copy of report and slides of presentation, see file of minutes).

The Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager provided a detailed 
presentation which gave an update on performance relating to the following:- 

 Performance summary
 Key message in relation to cleaner, more attractive, sustainable environment.
 Refuse and recycling.
 Improved environmental cleanliness: litter and detritus.
 Improved environmental cleanliness: dog fouling.
 Fly-tipping.
 Actions and outcomes: operation: stop it.
 An improved local environment.
 Condition of the local authority road network.
 Carbon emissions.
 Maximise value and benefits of the natural environment.

The Chairman thanked the Officer for her presentation, which showed a very positive 
picture.

Councillor Clark indicated that it was a good report and sought clarification on the removal 
of the garden waste bins for those residents who did not take up the scheme. 

The Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager responded that a letter drop 
was going to be done about the green waste scheme and once they knew the take up of 



the scheme they would look into collecting the bins for those who had not signed up. She 
also commented that the Council would not remove any bins which were not empty. 

Councillor May asked for details of what a PACE interview was.

The Officer responded by informing him that this was an interview of alleged flytippers 
conducted by council officers under caution and followed procedures set down in the Police 
and Criminal Evidence Act. (PACE)

Councillor Clare also referred to the garden waste scheme and that there was a lot of 
dissatisfaction with the scheme and asked for an update on the scheme as there was 
6,000 tonnes of waste not collected and he feared that the take up for next year would be 
reduced.

The Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager responded that they were doing 
lots of monitoring and that a full update on the Garden Waste Scheme by the Head of 
Projects and Business Services would be coming to the next meeting which will cover the 
points raised by Councillors Clark and Clare.

Councillor Jewell referred to litter bins and in his area a lot of residents picked up litter and 
left it in sacks to the side of litter bins which had resulted in other residents placing 
inappropriate rubbish next to the bins.

The Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager responded that this was 
classed as flytipping and all flytipping data was analysed.

The Chairman sought clarification if the Council worked with housing associations about 
inappropriate rubbish left next to bins and could a leaflet be produced to advise residents 
that this was classed a fly tipping. 

The Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager responded that they had a lot of 
service level agreements in place and worked closely with housing associations and the 
‘stop it’ campaign was currently looking at white goods.

Resolved: That the contents of the report and presentation be noted.

9 European Structural and Investment Funding Update 

The committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development which provided Members with details of the latest developments with regard 
to European Structural and Investment Funds Low Carbon Economy funding and set out 
the opportunities that were available to County Durham (for copy of report, see file of 
minutes).

The Sustainability and Climate Change Team Leader updated Members on the current 
position and advised that the exchange rate had currently changed which had resulted in a 
reduced value for the allocation from £18m to £10m and that transport was no longer part 
of the programme.



Durham County Council’s Business Energy Efficiency project bid had been submitted and 
County Durham Business Hub had also submitted their bid. 

The bid by Auckland Castle Trust for a geothermal renewable energy scheme for Auckland 
Castle had also been submitted. Durham University and the Environment Agency had also 
submitted a bid to create a water science hub which would be a virtual research and 
innovation platform on water, science and technology.

Members were also advised that the guidance had been issued which was released on 24 
September 2015 and the deadline for bids was 25 September 2015.

The Chairman thanked the Officer for her very informative presentation and hoped that the 
Council were successful with the bids.

Councillor Clare asked if there were any opportunities and plans for insulation. 

The Officer responded that they were pushing innovative schemes and that wall insulation 
was not new and that there were schemes in the Craghead and South Moor areas that 
were innovative. The Sustainable and Climate Change Team Leader advised she would 
provide the Overview and Scrutiny Officer with a copy of the guidance.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

10 Budget Outturn Quarter 4 2014/15 and Quarter 1 2015/16 

The Committee considered a report and presentation by the Finance Manager – 
Neighbourhood Services which set out details of the final outturn as at Quarter 4 for 
2014/15 and highlighted variances against revenue and capital budgets for Neighbourhood 
Services (for copy of report and slides of presentation, see file of minutes).
 
The Finance Manager – Neighbourhood Services in delivering his presentation indicated 
that there was an under spend of £2.984m and gave Members reasons for the under 
spend. He also advised Members that the capital outturn had an underspend of £5.141m 
and gave Members the reasons for the underspend.
 
The Committee also considered a report and presentation by the Finance Manager – 
Neighbourhood Services which set out details of the forecast outturn at Quarter 1 for 
2015/16 and highlighted variances against revenue and capital budgets for Neighbourhood 
Services (for copy of report and slides of presentation, see file of minutes).
 
The Finance Manager – Neighbourhood Services in delivering his presentation indicated 
that Neighbourhood Services had an under spend of £0.576m and gave Members the 
reasons for the under spend. He also advised Members that the Capital Programme had 
been revised to £48.504m due to additional funding sources been identified and it was 
anticipated that the full budget would be spent in 2015/16.

Councillor May referred to the mild winter last year and if savings had been made in the 
winter maintenance budget. The Finance Manager responded that in 2014/15 there had 
been an underspend of £700,000 and they currently had a reserve of £1.5m which was 
available in the event of severe weather.



Resolved: (i) That the final 2014/15 outturn position on Revenue and Capital be noted.
 
(ii)  That the Quarter 1 forecast outturn position on Revenue and Capital for 2015/16 be 
noted.

11 Verbal Update on Light Touch Review of Parking on Council Land 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised Members that she was currently working on the 
report which would be submitted to the next scrutiny committee before it was submitted to 
the relevant portfolio holder.

12 Minutes from Durham Strategic Flood Prevention Group held on 20 May 2015 

The minutes from the Durham Strategic Flood Prevention Group held on 20 May 2015 
were received for information.

13 Minutes of the Meeting of the County Durham Environment Partnership Board 
held on 16 June 2015 

The minutes of the meeting of the County Durham Environment Partnership Board held on 
16 June 2015 were received for information.


